OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 15^{TH} DAY OF MAY, 2023 AT 10:20 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member/Temporary Presiding Officer;

Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member;
Hon. Chona P. Hernandez Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Cesar R. Agustin Member;

Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member//Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ON FORCED-LEAVE:

Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member.

ON OFFICIAL-LEAVE:

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member.

ABSENT: None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2023-144"

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE NATIONAL HISTORICAL COMMISSION OF THE PHILIPPINES SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY RESOLUTION NO. 2022-08 OF BARANGAY 08 SAN RUFINO, SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE FOR COMMENT.

WHEREAS, residents of Barangay 08 San Rufino, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte filed a resolution requesting the change of the current name of their barangay which is "San Rufino" back to its ancient cultural and historical name "Alfareria".

WHEREAS, the name "Alfareria" dates back to the year 1733 and was changed to the name "San Rufino" by the Municipal Government of San Nicolas during the Republican Government in the year 1946 to 1947 when the names of barangays in San Nicolas were changed;

WHEREAS, "Alfareria" is a Spanish term which mean pottery in English. Brgy. 08 San Rufino is known for its earthen wares such as banga, malabi, dalikan, tarimbubo, bakka, lusob, gurgorita and others;

WHEREAS, thereafter Barangay 08 San Rufino of San Nicolas, passed Sangguniang Barangay Resolution No. 008-2022 on November 20, 2022 entitled "A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND ENDORSING TO THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE THE REQUEST OF THE RESIDENTS OF BARANGAY 8 OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE TO RESTORE BY ORDINANCE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN THE CULTURAL AND HISTORICAL NAME OF "ALFARERIA" OF BARANGAY 8 FROM ITS PRESENT NAME SAN RUFINO" and forwarded the same to this Sanggunian;

WHEREAS, section 13 par. (c) of the Local Government Code provides that the Sanggunians of component cities and municipalities may, in consultation with the Philippine Historical Commission, change the name of the city and municipal Barangays, upon recommendation of the Sangguniang Barangay concerned;

WHEREAS, in compliance with requirement provided for by law to consult with the Philippine Historical Commission, the Sanggunian hereby forwards this matter to the National Historical Commission of the Philippines for their comment;

p

Merc



RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to endorse to the National Historical Commission Sangguniang Barangay Resolution no. 2022-08 of Barangay 08 San Rufino, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte for their comment;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to transcribe copy of this resolution and furnish the same to the National Historical Commission including the resolution passed by the Sangguniang Barangay of San Rufino.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Caraang, Hernandez, Pumaras, Sr., Dadiz, Jr., Agustin,

Palafox and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution,

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

ATTY. MOERA JOY N. GALING-LUNA Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO Officer-In-Charge

Approved on: May 26, 2023_